MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2022-6-19

RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION 2022-1-3 ENTITLED "APPOINTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL STAFF 2022"

WHEREAS, during the 2022 Reorganization Meeting for Mansfield Township, under Resolution 2020-1-3, James D. Fattorini, Esq. was appointed as the Public Defender for the Mansfield/Springfield/Southampton Municipal Court; and

WHEREAS, since said appointment, Mr. Fattorini has resigned his position with Mansfield and accepted an appointment as a State of New Jersey Judge.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mansfield Township Committee, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey hereby authorizes and appoints Mario D. Zapicchi, MBA, Esq., 231 Crosswicks Rd., Suite 14, Bordentown, NJ 08505 as Public Defender for the Mansfield/Springfield/Southampton Municipal Court for the remainder of the 2022 calendar year, effective June 15, 2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mansfield Township Committee, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey hereby authorizes and directs that the **Mayor** and the Municipal Clerk execute an agreement with Mario D. Zapicchi, Esq. as Public Defender for Mansfield/Springfield/Southampton Municipal Court.

PUBLIC DEFENDER:

MOTION: SISZ SECOND: OCELLO

ROLL CALL VOTE:

AYES: SISZ, OCELLO, GOLENDA, TALLON, MOJENA

NAYS: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE

CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Clerk of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, at their Reorganizational Meeting held on June 15, 2022 at the Mansfield Township Complex.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal